UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A MODEL TO INVESTIGATE
IMPACT OF CONTENT FACTOR &
ISLAMIC FACTOR ON
CONTINUOUS USE OF ISLAMIC
WEBLOGS

MOHD NURUL HAFIZ BIN IBRAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Doctor of Philosophy
Information Management

Faculty of Information Management

July 2019



ABSTRACT

The rapid and dynamic change of the internet development and usage has enhanced
people’s lifestyle and consumptions behavior. In line to this, the method of
disseminating and collecting information has also been enhanced from traditional
sources to the online sources. Religious activities are included with no exception. The
emergence of computer technologies including WWW and other related services
provide a new insight for the people to acquire knowledge on Islam and Muslims. Now,
there are numbers of Islamic websites found over the Internet and most of the sites are
being established in order to deliver the message of Islam and to disseminate the Islamic
teachings and practices. However, apart from websites, weblogs are another tool in the
Web 2.0 applications that is gaining acceptance as a medium for improving the process
of knowledge sharing. Hence, through this situation, the Islamic communities grab the
opportunity to introduce the Islamic weblogs as a source to enrich the Islamic
knowledge. Recently, there are growth in the number of Islamic blogs or weblogs found.
Previous studies highlighted that, despite Judaism, Christianity, Hinduism and
Buddhism, the use of blogs as a part of medium for religious preaching has also been
widely recognized by Islam. The problem of study issues on credibility and authenticity
of the content remained questionable. Past studies revealed that majority of the content
of the websites and weblogs are lack of authority and credibility. Thus, to address this
gap, this study attempted to explore the features and quality that an Islamic weblog
should have which then help to influence the users’ satisfaction and trust and lead to the
continuance used of weblogs. To meet this aim, a quantitative methodology was
designed to discover the impact of content factors and Islamic factors towards the
continuance used of these Islamic weblogs. The data was analyzed to evaluate and
determine the overall mean for Credibility is (3.92), content objectivity is (3.76) and
content reliability is (3.77) which regarded that the respondents agreed that credibility,
objectivity and reliability of the Islamic weblogs are important. Meanwhile, the overall
mean were presented for Islamic Identity (3.86), Islamic Services (3.55), Islamic
Symbols (3.86) and Ethical Values (3.98) measure the Islamic factors. The study
showed that both content-related and Islamic-related factors influence the continuance
used of Islamic weblogs indirectly. The analysis revealed that Confirmation and
Perceived Usefulness mediated the relationship between both content and Islamic
factors towards the continuance used. This study contributed both theoretically and
practically. The study addressed part of the gap found the past literatures by enriching
the theoretical ideas of continuance used of the technology by broadening the
measurement model. Several other key factors that influenced people to continue using
the Islamic weblogs in sharing and collecting information pertaining Islam are being
identified. Practically, this study helps to increase the awareness among the Muslims
regarding the importance of credibility and authenticity of the Islamic weblogs by
proposing a proper guideline.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to Syukur Alhamdulillah and thank God for giving me the opportunity to
embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully.
My gratitude and thanks go to both my supervisor Associate Professor Dr Mohd Shazili
Bin Shahibi and Associate Professor Dr Hj Mohamad Noorman Bin Masrek for his
excellent guidance, patience and providing me an excellent feedbacks in doing my
thesis.

My appreciation goes to the Mufti Wilayah Persekutuan Dato’ Dr Zulkifli Albakri &
Jabatan Agama Wilayah Persekutuan (JAWI) that provided the facilities and assistance
during sampling. I would like to thanks indeed a huge source of strength, courage
dedicated to my father Hj Ibrahim Bin Mohd Amin, my mother Madam Hatiah Binti
Ramli, my lovely wife Madam Diana Maryani Binti Mohamad Zahir with both my son
Muhmmad Darwisy Harith & Muhammad Daniel Hakem and all my siblings Nurhafiza,
Nurhasimah and Muhammad Sayuti for support mental physical, encouragement during
my studies .

Finally Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this thesis and
I would like to thank my colleague Dr Izati, Dr Norizan, for sharing knowledge and
expertise in guiding me in familiarizing with AMOS. Indeed a huge of courage and joy
for me has been my friends who provide me with meaningful life of my postgraduate
study, they are Dato’ Hj Mohd Faizal Daud, Ms Aina, Ms Aisyah , Ms Fazwaniey and
others whom their names not mentioned here . This piece of victory is dedicated to all
of you. Alhamdulilah

Mohd Nurul Hafiz Bin Ibrahim

Hj Ibrahim Bin Mohd Amin

Hjh Hatiah Binti Hj Ramli

Diana Maryani Binti Mohamad Zahir
Muhammad Darwisy Harith

Muhammad Daniel Hakem.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3

1.4
1.5
1.6

1.7
1.8
1.9

Introduction
Background of the Study

Problem Statement

1.3.1 Lack of consensus on the features in accessing the Islamic weblogs

1.3.2 Issues on credibility and authenticity of the blogs’ content

1.3.3 Lack of standard guidelines in designing a good Islamic weblog

Page

Xiii
XVi
xii

2
9
9
11
12

1.3.4 Limited Number of Studies on Cyber Islamic Environment in Malaysia

Research Questions
Research Objectives
Significance of the Study

1.6.1 Identify the features required in accessing Islamic weblogs

13
15
15
16
16

1.6.2 Overcome the issue of credibility, reliability authenticity of Islamic

Weblogs
1.6.3 Islamic weblogs will remain standardized
Scope of the Study
Structure of the Thesis

Chapter Summary

vi

17
18
18
20
22



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23

24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9

CHAPTER THREE: THEORETICAL REVIEW AND THEORETICAL

3.1
3.2

Introduction

World Wide Web (www)

2.2.1
222
223
224

Web Quality
System Quality
Information Quality

Service Quality

Web 2.0

23.1
232

Weblogs
Blog Quality

Types of Weblogs

Anatomy of weblogs

Religion and the Internet

Islamic and the Internet

Islamic Weblog

Previous Studies

2.9.1
292
293
294
295
2.9.6
2.9.7
29.8
299
2.9.10

Lu and Hsiao Model (2007)

Aliyu et al. Model (2013)

Chen et al. Model (2012)

Liao et al. Model (2013)

Chen et al. Model (2015)
Bhattacherjee Model (2001)

Shiau and Luo Model (2010)

Shiau, Huang and Shih Model (2011)
Aliyu, Mahmud & Tap Model (2013)
Shiau & Chau Model (2012)

FRAMEWORK

Introduction

Related Theories

3.2.1
322

3.2.3 Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)

Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA)
Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)

vil

22
22

23
23
26
29
31
32
35
36
38
42
47
49
50
57
65
67
68
70
71
73
74
75
76
78

77
77

78
78
80





