UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

A MODEL TO INVESTIGATE IMPACT OF CONTENT FACTOR & ISLAMIC FACTOR ON CONTINUOUS USE OF ISLAMIC WEBLOGS

MOHD NURUL HAFIZ BIN IBRAHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Doctor of Philosophy Information Management**

Faculty of Information Management

July 2019

ABSTRACT

The rapid and dynamic change of the internet development and usage has enhanced people's lifestyle and consumptions behavior. In line to this, the method of disseminating and collecting information has also been enhanced from traditional sources to the online sources. Religious activities are included with no exception. The emergence of computer technologies including WWW and other related services provide a new insight for the people to acquire knowledge on Islam and Muslims. Now, there are numbers of Islamic websites found over the Internet and most of the sites are being established in order to deliver the message of Islam and to disseminate the Islamic teachings and practices. However, apart from websites, weblogs are another tool in the Web 2.0 applications that is gaining acceptance as a medium for improving the process of knowledge sharing. Hence, through this situation, the Islamic communities grab the opportunity to introduce the Islamic weblogs as a source to enrich the Islamic knowledge. Recently, there are growth in the number of Islamic blogs or weblogs found. Previous studies highlighted that, despite Judaism, Christianity, Hinduism and Buddhism, the use of blogs as a part of medium for religious preaching has also been widely recognized by Islam. The problem of study issues on credibility and authenticity of the content remained questionable. Past studies revealed that majority of the content of the websites and weblogs are lack of authority and credibility. Thus, to address this gap, this study attempted to explore the features and quality that an Islamic weblog should have which then help to influence the users' satisfaction and trust and lead to the continuance used of weblogs. To meet this aim, a quantitative methodology was designed to discover the impact of content factors and Islamic factors towards the continuance used of these Islamic weblogs. The data was analyzed to evaluate and determine the overall mean for Credibility is (3.92), content objectivity is (3.76) and content reliability is (3.77) which regarded that the respondents agreed that credibility, objectivity and reliability of the Islamic weblogs are important. Meanwhile, the overall mean were presented for Islamic Identity (3.86), Islamic Services (3.55), Islamic Symbols (3.86) and Ethical Values (3.98) measure the Islamic factors. The study showed that both content-related and Islamic-related factors influence the continuance used of Islamic weblogs indirectly. The analysis revealed that Confirmation and Perceived Usefulness mediated the relationship between both content and Islamic factors towards the continuance used. This study contributed both theoretically and practically. The study addressed part of the gap found the past literatures by enriching the theoretical ideas of continuance used of the technology by broadening the measurement model. Several other key factors that influenced people to continue using the Islamic weblogs in sharing and collecting information pertaining Islam are being identified. Practically, this study helps to increase the awareness among the Muslims regarding the importance of credibility and authenticity of the Islamic weblogs by proposing a proper guideline.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Firstly, I wish to Syukur Alhamdulillah and thank God for giving me the opportunity to embark on my PhD and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to both my supervisor Associate Professor Dr Mohd Shazili Bin Shahibi and Associate Professor Dr Hj Mohamad Noorman Bin Masrek for his excellent guidance, patience and providing me an excellent feedbacks in doing my thesis.

My appreciation goes to the Mufti Wilayah Persekutuan Dato' Dr Zulkifli Albakri & Jabatan Agama Wilayah Persekutuan (JAWI) that provided the facilities and assistance during sampling. I would like to thanks indeed a huge source of strength, courage dedicated to my father Hj Ibrahim Bin Mohd Amin, my mother Madam Hatiah Binti Ramli, my lovely wife Madam Diana Maryani Binti Mohamad Zahir with both my son Muhmmad Darwisy Harith & Muhammad Daniel Hakem and all my siblings Nurhafiza, Nurhasimah and Muhammad Sayuti for support mental physical, encouragement during my studies.

Finally Special thanks to my colleagues and friends for helping me with this thesis and I would like to thank my colleague Dr Izati, Dr Norizan, for sharing knowledge and expertise in guiding me in familiarizing with AMOS. Indeed a huge of courage and joy for me has been my friends who provide me with meaningful life of my postgraduate study, they are Dato' Hj Mohd Faizal Daud, Ms Aina, Ms Aisyah, Ms Fazwaniey and others whom their names not mentioned here . This piece of victory is dedicated to all of you. Alhamdulilah

Mohd Nurul Hafiz Bin Ibrahim Hj Ibrahim Bin Mohd Amin Hjh Hatiah Binti Hj Ramli Diana Maryani Binti Mohamad Zahir Muhammad Darwisy Harith Muhammad Daniel Hakem.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ii
iii
iv
v
vi
xiii
xvi
xii

CHAF	PTER (DNE: INTRODUCTION	1	
1.1	Introduction			
1.2	Background of the Study			
1.3	Problem Statement			
	1.3.1	Lack of consensus on the features in accessing the Islamic weblogs	9	
	1.3.2	Issues on credibility and authenticity of the blogs' content	11	
	1.3.3	Lack of standard guidelines in designing a good Islamic weblog	12	
	1.3.4	Limited Number of Studies on Cyber Islamic Environment in Malay	ysia	
			13	
1.4	Research Questions 1			
1.5	Research Objectives 1			
1.6	Signifi	icance of the Study	16	
	1.6.1	Identify the features required in accessing Islamic weblogs	16	
	1.6.2	Overcome the issue of credibility, reliability authenticity of Islamic		
		Weblogs	17	
	1.6.3	Islamic weblogs will remain standardized	18	
1.7	Scope of the Study			
1.8	Structure of the Thesis			
1.9	Chapter Summary 2			

СНА	PTER T	WO: LITERATURE REVIEW	22
2.1	Introdu	action	22
2.2	World	Wide Web (www)	23
	2.2.1	Web Quality	23
	2.2.2	System Quality	26
	2.2.3	Information Quality	29
	2.2.4	Service Quality	31
2.3 Web 2		.0	32
	2.3.1	Weblogs	35
	2.3.2	Blog Quality	36
2.4	Types	of Weblogs	38
2.5	Anatomy of weblogs		
2.6	Religion and the Internet		
2.7	Islamic and the Internet		
2.8	Islamic Weblog		
2.9	Previo	us Studies	57
	2.9.1	Lu and Hsiao Model (2007)	65
	2.9.2	Aliyu et al. Model (2013)	67
	2.9.3	Chen et al. Model (2012)	68
	2.9.4	Liao et al. Model (2013)	70
	2.9.5	Chen et al. Model (2015)	71
	2.9.6	Bhattacherjee Model (2001)	73
	2.9.7	Shiau and Luo Model (2010)	74
	2.9.8	Shiau, Huang and Shih Model (2011)	75
	2.9.9	Aliyu, Mahmud & Tap Model (2013)	76
	2.9.10	Shiau & Chau Model (2012)	78
СНА		THREE: THEORETICAL REVIEW AND THEORETICAL IEWORK	77
3.1	Introduction		
3.2	Relate	d Theories	78
	3.2.1	Theory of Reasoned Action (TRA)	78
	3.2.2	Theory of Planned Behaviour (TPB)	80
	3.2.3	Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)	82
		vii	